bear interest at a fixed rate as provided in the Tax-Exempt Fourth Supplemental 

Indenture, provided however, that the 2025 Series A Bonds shall not bear interest in 
excess of a true interest cost of seven percent (7.00%) per annum, and (iv) the redemption 
price for any 2025 Series A Bonds shall not exceed one hundred and five percent (105%) 
of the principal amount of such 2025 Series A Bond. 

(d) The Chairperson, Vice-Chair Person, the Secretary of the
Board, the President, and the Senior Vice President for Finance and Chief Financial 
Officer (hereinafter the “Authorized Officers”) are hereby authorized to execute and